
1 of 63 
 

 
Item No.       

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WINDSOR 
Office of the City Treasurer - Finance 

 

MISSION STATEMENT: 
“Our City is built on relationships – between citizens and their government, businesses and public institutions, 
city and region – all interconnected, mutually supportive, and focused on the brightest future we can create 
together.” 

LiveLink REPORT #: 17625 Report Date:  March 5, 2015       

Author’s Name: Chantelle Anson / Tony Ardovini Date to Executive Committee: 
March 30, 2015   

Author’s Phone:  519-253-3016 Ext #224 / 
                              519-255-6100 Ext #6223 Classification #:  

Author’s E-mail:  canson@city.windsor on.ca 
                               tardovini@city.windsor.on.ca  

 
To: Mayor and Members of City Council  
 
Subject:     2014 Year-End Operating Budget Variance Report 
 
 

City Wide: X    Ward(s):       
 
1. RECOMMENDATION:    
 

1. THAT Council RECEIVE FOR INFORMATION the 2014 Year-end Operating Budget 
Variance Report, dated March 5, 2015; 

 
2. THAT the final 2014 Operating Budget Surplus of $691,606 BE TRANSFERRED to the 

Budget Stabilization Reserve Fund; 
 

3. THAT in order to avoid the need to re-budget for various items, Council APPROVE 
$1,840,999 in budget carryovers as detailed in Appendix C: 2014 Budget Carry-Forwards; 
 

4. THAT Council APPROVE the balancing of and transfers from Capital Projects, as 
detailed in Appendix D: 2014 Capital Closeouts; 

 
5. THAT Council APPROVE the following housekeeping items and various transfers 

to/from reserves: 
 

a. $195,712 from the Capital Expenditure Reserve (Fund 160) to the City owned Vacant 
Lands (Dept ID#0122623) to fund the maintenance and grounds upkeep of vacant 
land owned by the City of Windsor.   
 

b. Remaining funds of $319,618 from the Fleet Reserve (Fund 136) related to future 
annual Parks equipment replacements transferred to the new Parks Equipment 
Reserve (Fund 197) with the Parks equipment replacements overseen by the Fleet 
Review Committee. 

 



2 of 63 
 

 
 
c. $16,967 from the Small Fleet Reserve (Account 1781) to the Fire department for the 

purchase of lighting packages and vehicle up-fitting on fire vehicles 
 

d. $377,100 from the Budget Stabilization Reserve (Fund 139) to the Engineering 
department due to timing differences relative to the implementation of LED lighting 

 
e. $4,958 from the W.F.D. Mobile Command Post Reserve (Account 1754) to the Fire 

Major Equipment Reserve (Fund 163) to close out the reserve account 
 

f. $2,548,479 transfer from the Tax Appeals Reserve to fund the tax appeal settlements 
approved during the year 

 
 

6. THAT Council APPROVE the annual transfer of funding from the Pay As You Go 
Leasing Reserve (Fund 170) to the Fire department for support of the corporate radio 
communications system, in an amount not to exceed 50% of the salary and benefits cost of 
the Senior Electronics Technician 
 

7. THAT Council APPROVE the attached Development Charges 2014 Income Statement 
Schedule (Appendix E) 
 

8. THAT Council APPROVE the transfer of $246,493 from the Police Equipment 
Replacement Reserve (Fund 195) to the Windsor Police 2014 Operating budget for the 
purchase of small equipment in 2014 subject to the approval of the Police Services Board 
at their next meeting.  
 

 
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
 
The Corporation ended the 2014 fiscal year with an operating surplus of $691,606 (net of the 
normal $2.5 million contingency transfer and inclusive of the additional $1.25M in funding 
approved by Council during the year relative to the record breaking winter control season). This 
surplus is recommended to be transferred to the Budget Stabilization Reserve Fund. 
 
These results are still subject to the annual external audit.  
 
Table A below provides a summary of the budgets and year-end variances for City Departments, 
Corporate Accounts, and Agencies & Boards for 2014.  The 2014 year-end variances have been 
sorted from largest deficit to largest surplus (dollars).  Please refer to Appendix A for detailed 
variance explanations for each department / division.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 of 63 
 

Table A: 2014 Year End Operating Budget Variance Summary by Department  

PW Operations 11,135,228      (3,481,932)   -12.7%
Legal / POA 5,329,141        (1,276,159)   -7.7%
Fire & Rescue Services 39,412,820      (627,463)      -1.6%
Parks & Facility Operations 21,804,641      (617,226)      -1.8%
Recreation & Culture 7,051,073        (613,266)      -3.2%
Corporate Human Resource Accounts (6,272,470)       (607,719)      -1.5%
Council Administrative Services 721,424           (8,890)          -1.2%
Mayor's Office 438,316           0              0.0%
Information Technology 5,761,026        37,242         0.5%
Human Resources 3,693,810        102,628       2.6%
Building 2,008,371        182,878       3.2%
Finance 6,339,315        216,930       2.4%
CAO's Office 1,278,215        252,308       19.7%
Council Services 4,750,771        324,600       3.9%
Planning 2,752,553        339,199       10.3%
Environmental 12,861,724      348,197       1.0%
Housing & Children's Services 21,184,758      357,900       0.4%
Huron Lodge 7,483,874        406,718       1.9%
Engineering 8,473,284        415,055       3.7%
Employment & Social Services 14,373,133      1,405,517    1.2%
Corporate Financial Accounts (282,788,197)   2,045,686    1.2%

(112,207,190)   (797,797)      -0.1%

Corporate Contingency Approved in 2014 Budget 2,500,000        2,500,000    100%

Surplus (Deficit) Subtotal (109,707,190)   1,702,203    0.3%

Agencies, Boards & Commissions
Windsor Police Services 73,782,958      (810,374)      -1.0%
Transit Windsor 12,387,926      (796,082)      -2.7%
Agency Grants 16,186,455      (671,144)      -4.1%
Windsor Public Library Grant 7,293,932        0              0.0%
Committees of Council 55,920             17,003         30.4%

Total Agencies, Boards & Commissions 109,707,191    (2,260,597)   -1.7%

(558,394)      -0.1%

1,250,000    

2014 Net Operating Budget Surplus (Deficit) 0                  691,606       0.1%

Variance as a 
% of Gross 

Budget
Department

2014 Annual 
Net Budget

Year End 
Surplus 
(Deficit)

Additional Council-Approved Funding for Winter 
Control (CR81/2014, M7/2014)

Total Corporation Prior to Additional Council-
Approved Funding

Total City Departments Prior to Contingency 
and Additional Council Approved Funding

 
*Reported here is the variance as it relates to the Annual Grant provided by the City. It does not refer to the 
Library’s own Operating Budget Variance.  



4 of 63 
 

 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND: 
 
Appendix B includes a list of relevant operational and economic statistics (extracted from 
various sources) that have been presented in previous variance reports to Council. The data is 
provided as background information and is depicted graphically by quarter, by year, for ease of 
reference and comparison purposes. 
 
Appendix C includes a list of the approved carry-forwards that relate to 2014. These are 
budgeted items that, due to timing, were committed but not expended in 2014 and as a result the 
related budgets for those items have been carried forward into 2015. These expenditure line 
items are expected to be paid in 2015.   
 
Table B below provides a five year historical picture of the City’s year end operating variances 
for the corporation, as well as the percentage variance to the annual gross budget. These reported 
year end variances all include the budget stabilization contingency account.  
 
Table B: Operating Variance by Year As Previously Reported 
 

Year Variance Surplus Variance as a 
% of Gross 

Budget
2010 $2,307,758 0.30%
2011 $4,048,621 0.60%
2012 $1,708,605 0.20%
2013 $5,461,778 0.80%
2014 $691,606 0.10%  

 
Note: The 2014 surplus noted above is reflective of Council’s in-year approval of an additional budget provision of 
$1.25 million due to the severe winter control season. 
 
3. DISCUSSION: 
 
Tax Supported Variances 
 
As noted in the Executive Summary, the Corporation ended the 2014 fiscal year with an 
operating surplus of $691,606 (net of the $2.5 million contingency transfer). This figure is net of 
budget carryovers in the amount of $1,840,999 and also reflective of Council’s additional in-year 
budget approval of $1.25 million as noted above. 
 
This surplus is recommended to be transferred to the Budget Stabilization Reserve Fund. 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 



5 of 63 
 

 
 
 
Miscellaneous Housekeeping Transfers To/From Reserves 
 
Throughout the course of the year, costs related to certain initiatives are captured in operating 
accounts and are then transferred at year-end to reserves. The following miscellaneous 
housekeeping transfers to/from reserves have occurred and further descriptions are provided: 
 
Transfer from the Capital Expenditure Reserve (Reserve Fund 160) to Vacant Land Dept ID 
0122623  
The responsibility for maintaining the city owned vacant lots and right-of-ways are the 
responsibility of the Parks and Facilities Department.  Parks and Facilities is tasked with 
providing all lawn care and site clean-up services as necessary to maintain the properties in 
accordance with all Federal/Provincial regulations and City of Windsor bylaws. It has always 
been the past practice to offset all costs incurred throughout the year to service vacant property 
from the capital expenditure reserve (Fund 160) at year-end, as the department would otherwise 
incur an operating deficit. It should be noted that the reserve Fund 160 is credited with revenues 
generated by City owned facilities and the sale of land or properties. 
 
Tax Appeals Reserve (Reserve Fund 192) 
The transfer from the Tax Appeal Reserve was required to fund tax appeal settlements approved 
throughout the year. Reports on the settlements have been previously approved by City Council as they 
have occurred. Report #17463 (the Chrysler Tax Appeal) was approved by CR276/2014 on Dec. 
15/14 for $5,738,000. The total transfer from the Tax Appeal Reserve in 2014 was $8,286,479. 
 
Ontario Fire Service Grant (Reserve Account 1768) 
Windsor Fire & Rescue Services received $300,000 a one-time grant funding as part of the 
Ontario Fire Service Training Grant. The funds have since been held in reserve account 1768.  In 
2007, CR387/2007 directed that the Fire Chief report annually on how the grant funds are 
expended and identify the types of training activities, fire equipment purchases, and public 
education activities carried out.  
 
Expenditures of $14,229 were funded from the Ontario Fire Service Grant Reserve in 2014 for 
Fire dispatch training and the purchase & upfitting of a trailer for Fire training, leaving a year-
end balance of $104,672 in the reserve. 
 
 
Reserve for Fire Education (Reserve Account 1755) 
WFRS has formed a number of partnerships with local businesses and agencies to promote fire 
safety.  Some of the partnerships involved financial support for public educations programs that 
extend beyond the fiscal year in which the donation occurred.  The Fire Education reserve was 
set up to ensure that the funds donated would be carried over to fulfill the goals of the program, 
such as the purchase of educational materials for schools, smoke alarm replacements, batteries 
and carbon monoxide detectors.  In 2009, CR37/2009 directed that the Fire Chief report annually 
on how the reserve funds were expended and identify the types of material purchases and public 
education activities carried out.  
 
 
 
 



6 of 63 
 

 
In 2014, WFRS expenditures totalling $575 were funded from the Fire Education reserve for 
purchases of supplies for the Wake Up Get a Working Smoke Alarm program such as: Smoke 
alarms, batteries for smoke alarms, brochures, drills and associated hardware.  The 2014 year-
end reserve balance is $17,045. 
 
 
Transfer from Pay As You Go Leasing Reserve for Radio Communications Support (Reserve 
Fund 170) 
The corporate radio system is supported by the Communications division of the Windsor Fire & 
Rescue Services, and a recovery from the Leasing Reserve is appropriate in order to compensate 
for this support.  In 2014, a transfer of $41,350 was made from the reserve to the 
Communications division. 
 
Establishment of a BIA Maintenance Reserve (Reserve Account 1785) 
CR81/2014 approved the establishment of the BIA Maintenance Reserve Fund, to be used for the 
purpose of contingency funding for annual BIA Maintenance with transfers to/from the Reserve 
taking place and being reported each year end.  In 2014, $17,405 was transferred from the 
reserve to fund the operating deficit, leaving a balance of $121,147 in the reserve at 2014 year 
end. 
 
Transfer to Parks Equipment Reserve (Reserve Fund 197) 
A new Parks Equipment Reserve was approved through the 2015 operating budget (issue 2015-
0144) and has been set up for use beginning January 1, 2015.  Since the Parks Equipment has 
traditionally been managed through the existing Fleet Reserve (Fund 136), remaining funds of 
$319,618 (as at December 31, 2014) in the Fleet Reserve related to future annual Parks 
equipment replacements were transferred to the new Parks Equipment Reserve with the Parks 
equipment replacements overseen by the Fleet Review Committee. 
 
 
Development Charge Reserve Income Statements 
Appendix E provides Council with detailed revenue and expenses for all the development charge 
reserves in 2014.  
 
Temporary Borrowing of Money 
Council approves the authorization of temporary borrowing of money for current expenditures 
for the year, if and when required, as provided for in the Municipal Act. In addition, 
administration is to provide Council with a quarterly update on the use of borrowed funds; As of 
December 31, 2014, the City of Windsor has not used the Scotiabank line of credit usage and the  
current balance owing is zero. 
 
Capital Closeouts 
Appendix D contains a summary of capital projects that were either closed, completed or 
consolidated during 2014.  The Corporation does not budget for any variance with respect to 
capital closeouts.  Surplus balances normally offset deficits in other projects as long as consistent 
funding guidelines are being followed.  Usual practice calls for surpluses to be returned back to 
the original funding source(s) and deficits drawn from their original funding source if the funds 
are available.  If funding is not available, alternate funding sources are found and reported to 
Council.  
 
 



7 of 63 
 

 
 
Non-Tax Supported Variances 
 
Building Permit Operations 
 

Budgeted Draw on 
Permit Reserve 

Actual Draw at 
Year End 

Year End Variance 

$523,404 $512,509 $10,895 
 
 
Construction statistics for 2014 (2,385 permits) were slightly better than that of 2013 (2,328 
permits). Total projects construction value was similarly higher in 2014 at $211,463,971 
compared to 2013 at $188,458,731. The (ICI) categories traditionally represent a large portion of 
the permit based revenue for the Corporation.    
 
The net result for 2014 was a slight surplus of $10,895 which was transferred back to the 
Building Permit Fee Reserve.  This surplus was better than the originally projected ($172,000) 
deficit at the third quarter of the year. Unanticipated permit fee revenue received during the 
fourth quarter from major projects such as the TRW auto parts plant, the University Welcome 
Centre and the east end Home Depot renovation plus several other commercial permits issued, all 
helped to lift the final revenue total for the year.  In addition, unexpected savings in the salaries 
and vehicle accounts due to staff gapping during the fourth quarter contributed to the reduced 
draw on Reserve. 
 
Mitigating efforts are continually being implemented by the Building Department to help reduce 
and control any draw against the Building Permit Fee Reserve each year.  Those efforts include 
staff gapping where feasible, frugal management of all controllable operating costs, pursuance of 
increased efficiencies and implementing new fees and cost recovery of services rendered.  
 
Implementation of the City Council approved Building Permit Fee Reserve Deficit Reduction 
Action Plan (adopted September 19, 2011) was completed during 2014. 
 
On/Off Street Parking Operations 
  

Budgeted Transfer to 
Reserve 

Actual Transfer to 
Reserve 

Reduced Transfer 
(Year-End Deficit) 

$465,332 $288,376 ($176,956) 
  
On/Off Street Parking has finished the year with a reduced transfer to the Off Street Parking 
Reserve of $176,956 due to monthly revenue deficits totalling ($298,751) and other immaterial 
line by line deficits totalling ($7,442) offset by surpluses in the utility accounts of $54,425, in the 
rental income accounts of $42,432, and in the property tax accounts of $32,380. 
  
The monthly revenues have been declining for several years now, and based on current levels of 
demand downtown, are not expected to increase until such time as the University begins 
transitioning campuses to the downtown core in June of 2015.  Administration will analyse the 
monthly parking revenue variances and trends to determine if a 2016 budget issue should be 
brought forward for consideration where mitigation may not be possible within the existing 
budget. 



8 of 63 
 

 
Rental income budgets for space in the parking garages are reviewed each budget development 
year as vacancies fluctuate annually resulting in an annual budget adjustment. 
 
The 2014 year-end balance in the On/Off Street Parking Reserve Fund is a deficit of 
($1,608,057) as the City’s comparatively very low parking fees have not been sufficient over the 
years to fund the required maintenance and capital expenditures for the parking facilities.  . City 
Council through resolution B12-2015, increased on-street parking rates by 25 cents which may 
assist in reducing the deficit. 
 
Sewer Surcharge Funded Operations  
The overall budget variance surplus for the Sewer Surcharge Funded Operations is $1,305,698.  
The surplus is slightly lower than the 3rd Quarter Variance projection of $1.365,000. 
 
Environmental Services 
The Sewer Surcharge funded operations in Environmental Services area is in a surplus position 
of $1,254,411. The primary reason for this surplus is with respect to operations at the Lou 
Romano Water Reclamation Plant (LRWRP), which ended with a surplus for the year of 
$643,639. 
 
The surplus at the LRWRP is primarily due to lower than anticipated chemical expenses during 
2014. This decrease, resulting in a surplus of $561,979, was in large part a result of improved 
optimization resulting in decreased usage along with a lower per unit cost from the supplier. 
Additionally, sewage treated from the Town of LaSalle and from third party haulers was more 
than anticipated, and contributed surplus revenues of $217,404. Utility costs at the plant were 
also better than anticipated, contributing a favourable variance of $88,866. Surpluses in water 
and gas expenses were partially offset by deficits in hydro expenses. 
 
Although the plant did see savings in labour and benefits due to vacancies which are expected to 
be filled in early 2015, this surplus was offset entirely by Worker’s Compensation expenses.  
 
Volumes of sludge removed from the facility by Prism-Berlie increased by 3,467 tonnes (29,090 
tonnes vs 25,623 tonnes) over 2013 and contributed unfavourably by ($87,957). Although fuel 
costs have been trending downward lately, high fuel costs throughout most of 2014 contributed 
to a deficit of ($50,926) in Plant Fuel and Lubricants. Miscellaneous item make up the remaining 
deficit of ($85,727).  
 
A smaller surplus of $152,336 was seen at the Little River Pollution Control Plant (LRPCP) in 
2014. Similar to the LRWRP, LRPCP benefitted from lower than anticipated charges for 
chemical usage in 2014. The surplus of $93,056 is again largely due to improved optimization 
usage combined with favourable per unit costs from the supplier. Labour and benefit costs 
contributed a surplus of $79,493, which was due to vacancies of both salaried and hourly 
positions. Sewage treated from the Town of Tecumseh was also higher than expected and 
resulted in a surplus of $67,164. These surpluses were partially offset by an increase in Sludge 
Removal costs of ($34,209), due to an increase in sludge volumes of 812 tonnes (9,023 tonnes 
vs. 8,211 tonnes) over 2013. Secondly, taxes charged to the facility were slightly higher than 
budgeted and contributed a deficit of ($30,791). Miscellaneous line items make up the remaining 
deficit of ($22,377). 
 
Small surpluses were also seen at Street Sanitation $123,106, Electrical $115,233, Pump Stations 
$102,947, Industrial Waste Control $67,107, Landfill Sites $38,322 and Litter & Debris $11,721. 



9 of 63 
 

 
 
 
Public Works Operations 
 
PW Operations has finished 2014 with an overall surplus of $281,678 related to their sewer 
surcharge funded operations.  This is made up of salary and fringe surpluses for both hourly and 
salary employees totalling $231,278 as well as other miscellaneous line-by-line variances 
totalling $50,400.  
 
Other 
 
Sewer repair and replacement ended the year with a deficit of ($184,685) due to increased 
activity, while increased appeal refunds resulted in a deficit of ($323,223).  Other miscellaneous 
expenditures make up the remaining balance deficit of ($18,605). 
 
Sewer Surcharge Revenue 
 
Revenue from the sewer surcharge rates resulted in a surplus of $296,122.  Given the revenue 
budget of $58.5 million, the surplus represents 0.005% of the budget. 
 
 
4.   RISK ANALYSIS: 
 
Departments/Divisions monitor their operating budgets on an ongoing basis to ensure that their 
expenditures and revenue are in line with budget. It should be stressed that significant use of 
estimates, historical knowledge and judgement is used in projecting budget versus actual 
variances to year-end and as a result actual year end variances may be different from the 
approved budget. One way to mitigate this risk and help to offset any unexpected or one-time 
variances is by way of the annual $2.5 million Budget Stabilization Contingency Account.  
 
In addition, there a number of other potential risks that can have a significant impact on the year-
end financial results. These risks and other considerations have been identified below: 
 

1. Seasonal variability with respect to revenues (i.e. Recreation fees) and expenses (i.e. 
winter control) 
 

2. Current macro and micro economic conditions such as changes to unemployment and 
GDP rates as well as supply and demand for products and services 
 

3. Volatility in commodity prices and interest rates (i.e. oil, gas, steel, Bank of Canada Rate, 
CPI, etc) 
 

4. Potential increase in costs related to salaries due to several uncontrollable factors such as 
sick call replacement, WSIB, health benefit usage (Green Shield), and mandatory training 
for personnel on modified duties etc. 
 

5. Potential increase in other expenditures such as material costs, energy costs, tipping fees, 
legal litigation expenses, Streetlight Maintenance, etc. 
 
 



10 of 63 
 

 
 
 

6. The Net Tax Additions/Reductions account is extremely difficult to project with certainty 
and variances can run into the millions of dollars. There are still some significant appeals 
in progress as previously reported to Council. Any variances in this account will vary 
dramatically based on the outcomes and timing of these settlements. Until an MPAC or 
Assessment Review Board (ARB) decision is rendered, the cost cannot be quantified with 
a high degree of certainty.  
 

Many of the potential risks and variances associated with them (as noted above) have been 
addressed as part of the 2015 operating budget.  
 
 
5. FINANCIAL MATTERS: 
 
Financial matters were discussed throughout the report. Please refer to Appendix A for detailed 
descriptions to explain each department’s year end variance. 
 
 
6. CONSULTATIONS: 
 
All City Departments provided comments to augment the analysis performed by the Finance 
Department.  
 
 
7. CONCLUSION: 
 
Table D below summarizes the projected quarterly variances throughout 2014 along with the 
actual year-end results. 
 
Table D: 2014 Year End Projections and Actual Results

Year End 
Projection At 

Quarter 1

Year End 
Projection At 

Quarter 2

Year End 
Projection 

At Quarter 3
Year End 
Actuals

2014 (Deficit)/Surplus (including Budget 
Stabilization Contingency Account)

($862,720) ($1,138,020) ($943,920) $691,606 

 
 
Overall, the City ended the 2014 fiscal year with an operating surplus of $691,606 (net of the 
$2.5 million contingency transfer) which is proposed to be transferred to the BSR fund.  
 
 
 
 
Tony Ardovini 
Deputy Treasurer, Financial Planning 

 Onorio Colucci 
Chief Financial Officer/City Treasurer and 
Corporate Leader Finance and Technology 



11 of 63 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   Helga Reidel  

Chief Administrative Officer    
 
 
 
APPENDICES: 
Appendix A – Components of the 2014 Year End Operating Budget Variance Report 
Appendix B – 2014 Operational & Economic Statistics 
Appendix C – 2014 Budget Carry-Forwards 
Appendix D – 2014 Capital Closeouts 
Appendix E – Development Charge Reserve Funds Income Statement for 2014 
 
DEPARTMENTS/OTHERS CONSULTED: 
Name:        
Phone #:  519         ext.        
 
 
NOTIFICATION : 
Name Address Email Address Telephone FAX 
                              
 



12 of 63 
 



13 of 63 
 



14 of 63 
 

 



15 of 63 
 

 



16 of 63 
 

 



17 of 63 
 

 



18 of 63 
 

 



19 of 63 
 

 



20 of 63 
 

 



21 of 63 
 

 



22 of 63 
 

 



23 of 63 
 

 



24 of 63 
 

 



25 of 63 
 

  



26 of 63 
 

 



27 of 63 
 

 



28 of 63 
 

 



29 of 63 
 

 



30 of 63 
 

 



31 of 63 
 

 



32 of 63 
 

 



33 of 63 
 

 



34 of 63 
 

 



35 of 63 
 

 



36 of 63 
 

 



37 of 63 
 

 



38 of 63 
 

 



39 of 63 
 

 



40 of 63 
 

 



41 of 63 
 

 



42 of 63 
 

 



43 of 63 
 

 



44 of 63 
 

 



45 of 63 
 

 



46 of 63 
 

 



47 of 63 
 

 



48 of 63 
 

 



49 of 63 
 

 



50 of 63 
 

 



51 of 63 
 

 



52 of 63 
 



53 of 63 
 

 



54 of 63 
 

 



55 of 63 
 

 



56 of 63 
 

 



57 of 63 
 

 



58 of 63 
 



59 of 63 
 



60 of 63 
 

 



61 of 63 
 

 



62 of 63 
 



63 of 63 
 

 


